Book 25, Page 196
November 2, 1999

Live Oak, Florida


9:00 a.m.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time for a regular session and the following were present: Chairman Jerry Scott; Commissioner Douglas M. Udell; Commissioner Robert Taylor; Commissioner Donald M. Odom, Sr.; and Commissioner Barry Baker; and Mike Tyson and Eric Musgrove, Deputy Clerks.  Also present was Hal A. Airth, County Attorney.


Chairman Scott called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m., and asked Commissioner Barry Baker to lead the invocation followed by the pledge of allegiance to the American flag.


Chairman Scott stated that the last census had probably cost some $400,000 in aid because of an undercount in the number of people in the County.  He also stated that at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 9, there would be a meeting held in the Crapps Room of the Suwannee River Regional Library.


The first item on the agenda was to call for additional agenda items.  There were three listed additional agenda items.

1) William R. Slaughter, II, County Judge, to request authorization to purchase 14 glass table tops and 2 window panes totaling $1,023.38 for renovation of judicial facilities in the Courthouse.

2) Curtis Keen, Keen Engineering and Surveying, to request approval of Change Order No. 5 totaling $7,564.07 to furnish and install eight fixtures in the judge’s office and remove fixtures from judge’s offices and install same in the courtroom.

3) Consider appointment of Donnie Allen from District 2 to replace Arthur Manker, deceased, on the CDBG Citizens Advisory Task Force Committee.

Chairman Scott then called for further additional items.  There were none.

Commissioner Odom motioned to add the aforementioned items to the agenda.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The second item on the agenda was a discussion by Steven C. Cullen, Koogler & Associates Environmental Services, on reclamation of the Branford Mine.

Mr. Ray Brown, Public Works Director, approached the podium and stated that the Florida Department of Environmental Protection had so far grandfathered in the Branford Mine since no new land was being used.  However, the County has now asked for additional acres, and the Florida DEP had requested that a reclamation procedure be initiated.

Mr. Cullen approached the podium briefly, described his credentials, and then submitted a handout detailing his proposal.  He then described the reclamation procedure in detail.  The reclamation of the Branford Mine is estimated to be completed by 2020.  Mr. Cullen asked for a purchase order authorization of approximately $8,200 for past-due DEP report submittals and approval of Koogler and Associates Environmental Services to continue as the County’s aid in mining.

Commissioner Udell asked who was responsible for reclamation.  Mr. Cullen stated that the County was ultimately responsible, but Ellington Construction, Inc., had agreed to rework the contours of their mining if the County adequately reworked their portion of the mine.

Commissioner Udell asked Mr. Cullen’s rates for working for the County.  Mr. Cullen stated that his normal billing was $95.00 plus expenses, $.40 per mile, and copying.  Mr. Cullen stated that the number of hours spent on a mine report varied, with five hours being the average.

Commissioner Odom asked if Mr. Brown had been notified about the situation at the Branford Mine.  Mr. Brown stated that he had heard about DEP’s concerns, but the contracts signed with the landowner had left no responsibility of reclamation to the County.  Mr. Brown stated that if the County refused to reclaim the land, citing the contract with the landowners, the County would probably get no further acreage from the landowners.  He further stated that if Ellington Construction, Inc. went out of business or Mr. Hatch (the property owner) passed away, the County would be fully responsible for reclamation of the property.

Commissioner Udell had questions about paying $8,200 for past permits.  Mr. Cullen stated that the Florida Department of Environmental Protection could fine the County $10,000 a day and shut the mine down for not submitting the proper permit applications, which for the County varied from ten years to six months late.  The total project costs were over $18,000, of which the County was only responsible for the $8,200 with Ellington Construction, Inc. responsible for the remaining $10,000.

There was some clarification on the amount of land to be reclaimed and mine boundaries.

Commissioner Taylor asked Mr. Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, if he was familiar with the leases from Mr. Hatch.  Mr. Airth stated that he had drawn up the last lease.  Mr. Brown suggested redrawing the contract to take today’s discussion into account.

Commissioner Udell asked if Mr. Brown had the funds in his budget to pay for the services.  Mr. Brown stated that he had not foreseen the engineering costs and did not have the funds available.  Mr. Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, stated that the County had enough money set aside for engineering services to cover the costs of Koogler and Associates.

Commissioner Baker asked if the County would be responsible for the existing reclamation procedures in 2020 or whenever mining was completed.  Mr. Cullen stated that if the County began reclamation under the present guidelines, they would be allowed to complete it under them.  However, if DEP created more stringent guidelines before the County began reclamation, the County would be responsible for the more stringent guidelines.

Mr. Harvey clarified that the County had not received a final answer from DEP and should wait to extend the services for Koogler and Associates Environmental Services, Inc. until an answer was received.  There was further discussion about retaining the present engineering firm.

Commissioner Udell asked Mr. Airth if the County was responsible for the $8,200 in engineering services.  Mr. Airth stated that the work had already been done on behalf of the County, and it was only right for the County to pay the fees.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve $8,200 in payments to Koogler and Associates Environmental Services, Inc. for services rendered.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Udell motioned to table authorization to retain Koogler and Associates Environmental Services, Inc. for further engineering services until a later date.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and after clarification the motion carried unanimously.

The third item on the agenda was to consider approval of an application by Bruce Cleveland and Lester Cleveland for a Special Entertainment Permit.

Chairman Scott stated that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

The fourth item on the agenda was a request by Eddie Hillhouse, President of the Suwannee County Economic Alliance, for adoption of a resolution supporting legislative initiative to provide a dedicated revenue source for rural infrastructure created by Senate Bill 1566.

Mr. Hillhouse approached the podium and described the proposed resolution, which would request State funding for draining and other infrastructures to cover rural municipalities.

Commissioner Baker clarified that the proposed resolution would not tell the State from where to get the funds.

Commissioner Odom motioned to adopt a resolution supporting legislative initiative to provide a dedicated revenue source for rural infrastructure created by Senate Bill 1566.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 2000-11)

The fifth item on the agenda was to approve a Certificate of Acceptance of Subgrant Award for Drug Interdiction Grant through the Department of Community Affairs.

Sheriff Alton K. “Al” Williams approached the podium and stated that the subgrant would fund County drug interdiction for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 and had already been approved by the State.  The only thing lacking was the certificate.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a Certificate of Acceptance of a subgrant award for Drug Interdiction Grant through the Department of Community Affairs.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 2000-??)

The sixth item on the agenda was a request by Sheriff Alton K. Williams, Jr. for approval of a grant to be used to purchase an automated fingerprint identification system.

Sheriff Williams stated that the system in question would replace the current system.  The live scan system requested would give the County practically instantaneous information on the person being fingerprinted via digital transmittal to the State and the FBI.  Sheriff Williams stated that the cost of the system was $55,000, of which the County would be responsible for only $13,750 of it.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a grant to be used to purchase an automated fingerprint identification system with $13,750 to be provided by the Sheriff’s Budget.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and after further clarification about the purpose of the system, the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 2000-??)

Chairman Scott called a ten-minute break at 10:07 a.m.

November 2, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

10:21 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The seventh item on the agenda was a discussion by Patrick R. Sura, Chief Building Inspector, for adoption of the 1999 National Electric Code.

Ms. Bobby Spears, on behalf of Mr. Sura, approached the podium and described the 1999 National Electric Code.  The code is the first of several that will need to be implemented by 2001.

Commissioner Baker asked how the 1999 National Electric Code would change the current procedures.  Ms. Spears stated that Mr. Airth or Mr. Sura would be able to provide that information better than she would.  Commissioner Baker expressed some concerns with a statewide uniform code.

Commissioner Udell asked if the adoption was required today.  Ms. Spears stated that the Department of Community Affairs had requested the County adopt the procedures as soon as possible.  Commissioner Udell indicated he had several questions he wished to ask of Mr. Sura, who was not present at the time.

Commissioner Taylor had questions about licensing.  Ms. Spears stated that local contractors may not be licensed in other counties, but a state-licensed contractor would be able to work anywhere within the state.

Commissioner Baker motioned to adopt the 1999 National Electric Code.  After further discussion, Commissioner Baker withdrew his motion.

Commissioner Baker motioned to advertise to amend building ordinances to accept the 1999 National Electric Code.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Scott stated that he had made an error at the beginning of the meeting concerning a hearing with the County’s state congressmen.  The hearing would be held on November 16, 1999, instead of November 9, as he originally stated.

The eighth item on the agenda was a request by John D. Hales, Jr. Director of Libraries, to send a letter to the Governor and Secretary of State for an increase in state aid.

Mr. Hales approached the podium and asked for a letter to the Governor to ask for more funding and a letter to the Secretary of State thanking her for her $10 million in aid.

Commissioner Odom motioned to submit a letter to the Governor for an increase in state aid and a letter to the Secretary of State thanking her for her aid.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The ninth item on the agenda was a request by John D. Hales, Jr., Director of Libraries, for approval of an Annual Plan for the Regional Library.

Mr. Hales stated that the Annual Plan would continue technological advancements within the region.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the 1999-2000 Annual Plan for the Regional Library.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The tenth item on the agenda was a discussion by Ray Brown, Public Works Director, for awarding of a bid for construction of 129th Road and resurfacing of 76th Street tabled at the October 19, 1999 regular meeting.

Mr. Brown approached the podium and stated that since the October 19, 1999 regular meeting, he had been in touch with the two bidders.  Columbia Anderson, the apparent low bidder, would allow the County to do subgrade work.  Mr. Brown stated that the price would be about $40.00 per ton in comparison to the average of $45.00 per ton.  He asked for direction from the Board on whether to accept the bids or go out for more bids.  The costs involved would be $10,000 for mobilization and $15,000 for traffic control. The proposed costs would be $241,114.44 for resurfacing Hughes Road and $516,847.29 for Mitchell Road.

Chairman Scott expressed concern with the County getting involved in too many road projects.  He asked Mr. Brown for additional information.  Mr. Brown stated that 150th Street was all but complete and Butterfield Acres would be complete by the end of the week.  A representative of Columbia Anderson asked that if the County did not begin the work for several months, that Columbia Anderson be compensated for additional costs for asphalt since the original approval.

Commissioner Baker asked if the changes would mean that a rebidding would be required.  Mr. Airth, County Attorney, stated that if the changes were significant, a rebidding would be required.

Commissioner Udell was interested in the option of allowing the County to provide subgrade work.  He asked that the County Attorney check the law to see what the County could legally do without rebidding the entire project.

Commissioner Baker expressed concern with accepting a bid and then modifying it after several months.  He suggested that Mr. Airth looking into the legal ramifications of changing the bids.

Commissioner Udell asked the cost for Hughes Road.  A representative of Columbia Anderson stated that the projected cost for a total reconstruction of Hughes Road would be $944,087.52.  Commissioner Udell stated that the $241,114.44 sounded much better than the $944,087.52.

Mr. Airth stated that if the County did not follow the specifications they had advertised, it would be in the County’s best interest to rebid the entire project.

Chairman Scott suggested tabling the issue until Mr. Brown had gathered his costs for redoing the subgrade on Hughes Road and for Mr. Airth to consult the legalities of doing only a portion of the original specifications.  There was discussion about rebidding to encompass the total amount of asphalt to be used by the County for an entire year.

Commissioner Udell motioned to table the issue until November 16, 1999, until further information was gathered.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

It was clarified that an annual contract for asphalt would include mobilization, traffic, and other associated costs.

The eleventh item on the agenda was a request by Ray Brown, Public Works Director, for an additional $14,000 to complete the paving project on 150th Street.

Mr. Brown stated that an additional 408 tons would be required for 150th Street at a cost of $33 a ton to finish 150th Street.

Commissioner Taylor motioned to approve an additional $14,000 to complete paving on 150th Street.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and after clarification on the cost of the project, the motion carried unanimously.

The twelfth item on the agenda was a request by Ray Brown, Public Works Director, for authorization to purchase a double drum vibratory roller through bid received by Hillsborough County.

Mr. Brown stated that the roller would be helpful to the County.  He asked that the Board allow him to piggyback to purchase from Hillsborough County at a cost of $65,485.00.  Mr. Brown stated that roller would suffice for any foreseeable road construction within the County.

Commissioner Udell motioned to piggyback Hillsborough County’s purchase of the double drum vibratory roller.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The thirteenth item on the agenda was a request by Ray Brown, Public Works Director, for permission to expend funds for Thanksgiving Dinner to be held on Wednesday, November 24, 1999 for county employees.

Mr. Brown stated that he would need approximately $2,000 for purchasing turkeys, hams, and other goods because of rising prices.

Commissioner Udell motioned to expend $2,000 in funds for the Thanksgiving Dinner to be held on Wednesday, November 24, 1999 for the county employees.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The fourteenth item on the agenda was to approve a change order adding seven days to the Handex of Florida, Inc. contract at the Landfill.

Mr. Brown asked for an extension to give Handex additional time due to weather.  The extension would not cost the County any money.

Commissioner Udell motioned to allow Handex of Florida, Inc. an additional seven days on their contract.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The fifteenth item on the agenda was to approve a jail maintenance contract with Certified Air Contractors, Inc.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that there were actually two contracts, one for $13,900 for service six times a year, the other allowing inspections of the automated system for $2,900.  Both contracts are automatically renewed every year unless the Board says otherwise. 

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a contract with Certified Air Contractors, Inc. for service in the amount of $13,900.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and after further clarification on the total cost, the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a contract with Certified Air Contractors, Inc. for inspections in the amount of $2,900.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and after further clarification, the motion carried unanimously.
The sixteenth item on the agenda was to approve a contract for engineering services with Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. for subsurface conditions at the old library.

Mr. Harvey stated that he had gathered up all information pertaining to what had been done on the subsurface of the old library.  The proposed contract would provide $7,150 for base work with additional fees for added service.  The engineer would provide inspection by ground-penetrating radar, boring, and other sophisticated equipment for the $7,150.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a contract for engineering services with Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. for subsurface conditions at the old library at a base cost of $7,150.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and after further discussion in which Commissioner Udell stated that this would be the last survey of the old library, the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 2000-12)
The seventeenth item on the agenda was to approve the airport consulting services contract with ICF Kaiser.

Mr. Harvey stated that Appendix A of the contract would actually allow ICF Kaiser to work on such projects as the airport master plan and any work would be provided by with supplemental agreements.  Mr. Harvey requested that the contract be for two years with option to extend instead of the stated five years.  He also requested that the payments be made within 45 days instead of the 30 days as stated.  Mr. Harvey also requested that ICF Kaiser keep records for three years and then be delivered to the County for their recording.

Commissioner Baker asked for an explanation of Appendix B of the proposed contract.  The costs included labor, administrative and overhead costs.

Mr. Harvey suggested a negotiation of rates with ICF Kaiser and if that did not succeed, go to the second choice for negotiations.

Commissioner Udell motioned to table the approval of airport consulting services contract with ICF Kaiser until December 7, 1999 until a committee appointed by Chairman Scott could negotiate charging rates.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and after clarification the motion carried unanimously.

The eighteenth item on the agenda was to approve Fiscal Year 1999-2000 building use contract with Meridian Behavioral Healthcare.

Mr. Harvey stated that the contract was a repeat of one that had been in place for several years.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve Fiscal Year 1999-2000 building use contract with Meridian Behavioral Healthcare for office space appraised at $51,133.94.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 2000-21)

Chairman Scott called a break for lunch at 12:03 p.m., to return at 1:30 p.m.

November 2, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

1:30 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The nineteenth item on the agenda was a request by Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, for approval to advertise to fill the part-time Administrative Aide Position in the County Offices Building.

Mr. Harvey stated that the volume of phone calls and walk-ins required that another person be employed for filing, phone answering, and clerical work, and within the Fiscal Year 1999-2000 a part-time position had been funded.  The part-time work would be on Mondays through Thursdays, 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

Commissioner Odom motioned to advertise for a part-time position as requested.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twentieth item on the agenda was a request by Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, for approval to amend the Fine & Forfeiture Budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 to add unanticipated revenue.

Mr. Harvey stated that the FY 2000 budged needed to be amended to include $15,992 carried over from Fiscal Year 1999.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve a resolution amending the Fine And Forfeiture Fund to include $15,992 carried over from FY 1999.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 2000-?? – not written out correctly by Budget Officer and rejected by the Clerk)

The twenty-first item on the agenda was a request by Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, for authorization to use Article V funding for court security.

Mr. Harvey stated that the funding for court security would provide $30,000 to offset the cost of providing a full-time bailiff for court functions and provide security for the judges’ offices.

Commissioner Udell motioned to authorize to amend the Article V Budget for 1999-2000 to transfer $30,000 to the Sheriff’s Department Budget for court security.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-second item on the agenda was for Randy Henderson, Clerk of Court, to address the closing of the books for Fiscal Year 1998-1999.

As Mr. Henderson was not present, Chairman Scott moved to item number twenty-three.

The twenty-third item on the agenda was for Chairman Scott to discuss an offer by David L. Bessette, All Florida Realty Services, to donate several parcels in the Suwannee River Park Estates to the county.

Chairman Scott stated that the County could accept the land, although some of the lots may be swampland.  Mr. Airth stated that the lots were in the six-month flood plain.  Chairman Scott then showed a diagram of the maps.

Commissioner Udell motioned to accept the parcels in the Suwannee River Park Estates as submitted by Mr. Bessette.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-fourth item on the agenda was additional agenda items.  There were three listed additional agenda items:

1) William R. Slaughter, II, County Judge, to request authorization to purchase 14 glass table tops and 2 window panes totaling $1,023.38 for renovation of judicial facilities in the Courthouse.

Mr. Harvey stated that the money would be spent out of the $40,000 already given by the Board.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the expenditures of $1,023.38 for renovation of judicial facilities.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

2) Curtis Keen, Keen Engineering and Surveying, to request approval of Change Order No. 5 totaling $7,564.07 to furnish and install eight fixtures in the judge’s office and remove fixtures from judge’s offices and install same in the courtroom.

Mr. Harvey stated that the fixtures presently in the judge’s office were too dim to be of use and would be replaced by better lights.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve Change Order No. 5 totaling $7,564.07 to furnish and install eight fixtures in the judge’s office and remove fixtures from judge’s offices and install same in the courtroom.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

3) Consider appointment of Donnie Allen from District 2 to replace Arthur Manker, deceased, on the CDBG Citizens Advisory Task Force Committee.

Commissioner Udell motioned to appoint Donnie Allen from District 2 to replace Arthur Manker, deceased, on the CDBG Citizens Advisory Task Force Committee.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-fifth item on the agenda was public comments.  There were none.

The twenty-sixth item on the agenda was staff reports.

Mr. Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, had nothing to discuss.

Mr. Ray Brown, Public Works Director, had nothing to discuss.

Mr. John D. Hales, Jr., Director of Libraries, was not present.

Mr. Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, had nothing to discuss.

Mr. W. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Court, was not present.

Mr. Alton K. Williams, Sheriff, was not present.

Mr. Greg Scott, Recreation Director, was not present.

The twenty-seventh item on the agenda was to consider payment of invoices.

Commissioner Udell motioned to pay invoice numbers No. 2000-30 - 62, excluding batches 38 and 39, for a total of $1,798,450.57.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

SUWANNEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
WARRANTS ISSUED REPORT

TO BE APPROVED 11-02-99
FUND


AMOUNT






1
GENERAL FUND
$
416,433.84

112
HOSPITAL INVESTMENT
$
0.00

116
FINE AND FORFEITURE
$
630,717.83

118
STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
$
7,168.59

119
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND
$
13,092.48

120
LAW ENFORCEMENT
$
10.11

121
NARCOTICS CONTROL
$
16.15

122
FIRE PROTECTION FUND
$
13,149.53

126
EMS GRANT FUND
$
0.00

128
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
4,085.87

129
LAW EDUCATION
$
0.00

131
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT
$
10.98

140
ROAD AND BRIDGE
$
477,093.67

159
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
0.00

171
LIBRARY FUND
$
59,927.26

172
RECREATION FUND
$
7,889.96

181
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
$
6,635.59

191
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRUST
$
0.00

251
RENNOVATIONS/DEBT SERVICE FUND
$
16.00

205
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
$
0.00

351
RENOVATIONS/CONST. FUND
$
74,098.51

371
STATE GRANT-LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION
$
0.00

402
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
$
35,407.48

403
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
$
52,696.72


BATCHES 2000-030 - 2000-062, EXCLUDING BATCHES 2000-38 and 39




GRAND TOTAL
$
1,798,450.57

The twenty-second item on the agenda was for Randy Henderson, Clerk of Court, to address the closing of the books for Fiscal Year 1998-1999.

Mr. Henderson approached the podium and stated that the cash balance at the end of Fiscal Year 1998-1999 was $209,127.00.  He stated that there was $422,751.09 in total revenue at the end of the Fiscal Year.  Mr. Henderson stated that the Finance Department had to borrow money from the General Revenue Fund to pay the bills for October, leaving a deficit in that account of $441,562.00.  He asked that he be allowed to borrow funds from General Revenue to provide funding for the various departments.  Mr. Henderson suggested a cessation of spending unless it is absolutely necessary, because the County would have no cash to operate.

Commissioner Baker stated that he would not make a decision until he had time to look at the information given.

Mr. Henderson stated that the Chairman had the authority to borrow money from one fund to pay for another, and that he was merely bringing the information before the entire Board.

Commissioner Udell stated that it was common for money to be lacking at the beginning of the Fiscal Year.

Commissioner Baker asked if any of the excess funding was the result of the Clerk’s expenses.  Mr. Henderson stated that his budget had been cut in the preceding two years, although his cases had doubled in the same amount of time.  He further stated that his spending was not the cause of the lack of cash, but a gradual reduction of general revenue cash.

Mr. Harvey stated that he knew the County would go beyond Fiscal Year 1998-1999’s budgeted expenditures and the County was not in the black.

Commissioner Udell asked Mr. Airth if other funds could be utilized to provide money and if the Chairman and County Coordinator could determine the fund to be used.  Mr. Airth stated that the Chairman and County Coordinator can determine the fund to be utilized.

Commissioner Udell motioned to allow the Chairman and County Coordinator to determine a fund to be utilized to provide funding for the Fine and Forfeiture Fund.  Mr. Henderson stated that there were nine funds out of balance of some $6,400,000.  He stated that a $21,000,000 budget was adopted in 1998 but the Board spent $26,000,000, and was still some $6,400,000 out of balance.  Mr. Henderson stated that the law stated that all expenditures should be placed within the budget and advertised for the public.  Mr. Henderson suggested a special meeting to determine a course of action.  Commissioner Odom seconded the motion to allow the Chairman and County Coordinator to determine a fund to be utilized for funding, and the motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Harvey stated that a substantial amount of money had been borrowed to repay an old debt and that the budget amendments that need to be done to complete the Fiscal Year 1998-1999 budget would include the amount borrowed.  Mr. Harvey stated that he and Mr. Henderson had spoken about completing the budget amendments but that Mr. Henderson had thrown the amendments into the trash after a disagreement with Mr. Harvey.

Mr. Henderson asked that any budget amendments prepared by the County Office be shown to him.  He stated that the job of budget officer had been taken away from him and the Budget Officer should bring all budget material forward.  Mr. Henderson stated that much work needed to be performed before November 15, 1999, when he will close the books for Fiscal Year 1998-1999.  He again stressed the critical nature of cash flow and completing budget amendments.  Mr. Henderson stated that the $6,000,000 in question was not included in the $26,000,000 Mr. Harvey stated had been spent.

Commissioner Baker asked if the revenue included money given to the County by the State.  Mr. Harvey stated that there were many amendments that needed to be made to balance the budget for Fiscal Year 1998-1999.

Mr. Harvey suggested allowing the Chairman to call a special meeting to complete the budget for Fiscal Year 1998-1999.  The Board agreed to allow the Chairman to call a special meeting.

The twenty-eighth item on the agenda was to consider other business.  There was none.

Commissioner Baker motioned to adjourn the meeting, and Commissioner Odom seconded.  The motion to adjourn carried unanimously.

There being no further business to discuss, the Board adjourned at 2:26 p.m.

___________________________________

DONALD M. ODOM, SR., CHAIRMAN

SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

_______________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

196

